

No. 19-11333-HH

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NADINE BROMFIELD ALEXANDER & SHAMEER HASSAN,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 6:18-CR-124-ORL-37GJK-5, 6

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MARIA CHAPA LOPEZ  
United States Attorney

LINDA JULIN MCNAMARA  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Deputy Chief, Appellate Division

SARA C. SWEENEY  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Criminal Division  
Deputy Chief, Orlando  
USA No. 119  
400 W. Washington St., Ste. 3100  
Orlando, FL 32801  
(407) 648-7500

June 19, 2020

*United States v. Nadine Bromfield Alexander & Shameer Hassan*  
No. 19-11333-HH

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Citations .....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	x
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
<i>Course of Proceedings</i> .....	2
<i>Statement of the Facts</i> .....	4
I. The Scheme.....	4
A. Alexander’s Role .....	8
(1) <i>Identity Theft</i> .....	8
(2) <i>Applying for Debit Cards</i> .....	11
(3) <i>Wiring Victim Funds to Jamaica</i> .....	11
B. Hassan’s Role.....	14
(1) <i>Jamaica National</i> .....	14
(2) <i>Western Union</i> .....	21
(3) <i>Specific Counts of Money Laundering and Aggravated Identity Theft</i> .....	21

II.	The Jury Instructions .....	23
III.	Sentencing.....	25
	<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	30
	Summary of the Argument .....	31
	Argument and Citations of Authority .....	33
I.	Sufficient evidence supports the jury’s verdicts finding both defendants guilty of conspiring to commit wire fraud and to launder money and finding Hassan guilty of concealing the proceeds of wire fraud and aggravated identity theft. (Alexander and Hassan’s Issue I).....	33
A.	Alexander’s Conspiracy Convictions .....	35
B.	Hassan’s Convictions.....	39
II.	The district court correctly instructed the jury on deliberate ignorance. (Hassan’s Issue II).....	44
III.	The district court correctly instructed the jury on the elements of aggravated identity theft. (Hassan’s Issue III).....	47
IV.	The district court did not clearly err in holding Alexander accountable for more than \$3.6 million in loss. (Alexander’s Issue II).....	50
V.	The district court did not err in enhancing Alexander’s guidelines range because she knew or should have known that some of the victims were vulnerable to fraud. (Alexander’s Issue III) .....	55

Conclusion..... 57

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation

Certificate of Service

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	37
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 431 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 984 F.2d, 1139 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	41
<i>United States v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	51
<i>United States v. Birge</i> , 830 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	55
<i>United States v. Broughton</i> , 689 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Cavallo</i> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 926 F.3d 718 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 613 (2019) .....	55
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 662 F. App'x 750 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	47
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 967 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	55
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 405 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	56
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 784 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	51
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 247 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	55

*United States v. Hansen*,  
262 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001).....38, 39

*United States v. Hawkins*,  
905 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 37

\**United States v. Hernandez*,  
433 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005).....33, 38

\**United States v. Hill*,  
643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 46

*United States v. Hunter*,  
323 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003).....52, 53

*United States v. Ignasiak*,  
667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 33

\**United States v. Joseph*,  
567 F. App’x 844 (11th Cir. 2014).....48, 49

*United States v. Joseph*,  
709 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 33

*United States v. Kallen-Zury*,  
629 F. App’x 894 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 56

*United States v. Knowles*,  
66 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 1995).....37, 38

*United States v. Mathews*,  
874 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 31

*United States v. McCrimmon*,  
362 F.3d 725 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 53

*United States v. Naranjo*,  
634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011).....37, 40

*United States v. Parkinson*,  
657 F. App’x 853 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 56

<i>United States v. Petrie</i> , 302 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 825 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2016).....	39, 51
<i>United States v. Prather</i> , 205 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>United States v. Rahseparian</i> , 231 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2000).....	43
* <i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 742 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2014).....	36, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 751 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2014).....	52
* <i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>United States v. Wenxia Man</i> , 891 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2018).....	35
* <i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 887 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018).....	30, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Wilmore</i> , 625 F. App'x 366 (11th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 788 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1028A..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1) ..... 3, 48

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b) ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1349 ..... 3, 24, 34, 48

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i) ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(1) ..... 43

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)..... 3, 34

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... x

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) ..... x

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... x

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) ..... x

Fed. R. Evid. 802(d)(2)(E) ..... 35

**Other Authorities**

USSG §1B1.3(a)(1)..... 50

USSG §1B1.3(a)(1)(B) ..... 52

USSG §2B1.1, comment. (n.3(A)(i)) ..... 50

USSG §2B1.1, comment. (n.3(A)(iv)) ..... 50

USSG §2B1.1, comment. (n.3(C))..... 51

USSG §2B1.1(b)(1)(J)..... 50

USSG §3A1.1, comment. (n.2) ..... 55

USSG §3B1.2..... 54

11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. (Crim.) S8 (2016).....	47
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. (Crim.) O40.3 (2016) .....	49
